Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Target Appomntments Limited 02635162
In the Court case number
High Courts of Justice 6897 of 2011
(fu!l name of court}
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Simon Franklin Plant Danie! Plant
address{es) of SFP SFP
administrator(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admurals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ
*Delste as attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 12 August 2011
Sgned " );
ﬂuw Administrator(s)
Dated !1- ! 81 in
Contact Details:
You do not have o give any contact Simon Frankhin Plant
information n the box opposite but if SFP
you do, it will help Companies House to 9 Ensign House
contact you if there 15 a query on the Adrmirals Way
form Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 020 7538 2222
DX Number DX Exchange
| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
z Regustrar of Comparies at -
% Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
5 *AKAIIWNH®
N A00 13/08/2011 204 |

COMPANIES HOUSE




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant

MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
: Lendon
| E149XQ

Tel:  +44(207) 5382222

\ Fax.  +44(207)5383322
Email: simonp@sfpgroup com
danielp@stpgroup com

This report has been wntten and presented for the sole purpose of complymg with the relevant provisions of the
insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disserminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entiied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no labilty wili
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2.  Introduction

3 The Joint Administrators’ Appaintment

4  Company History, Events Leading to the Admimistration Order and Pre-Planning Work
5. The Purpose of the Administration

6. Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appontment Leading to Inial Strategy
7. General Progress in Relahon to tha Administration

8. The Staterment of Affairs and the Cuicome for Creditors

9  Statement of Pre-Appointment Cosls

10 The Jont Administrators’ Costs

11 Addtonal Paints Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

12 The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

13. The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

14, Ancllary

Appendices

I Statulory Information

I Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 August 2011/ Creditors’ Details
Il Jont Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 5 August 2011
IV  Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees

V  Breakdown of SFP Foransic Limited Fees

VI  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

IX SFP and Associated Entities’ Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

Xl Guide to Administrators’ Fees

Xk Form221B




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

Executive Summary

11

1.1

12

13

14

15

The Company was placed into Administration on 5 August 2011 The purpose of
rescuing the Company as a gong concern was not achievable The pnmary purpose of
the Administration was therefore to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being In
Admirustration)

The Company was incorporated on 5 August 1991 to provide recruitment services to a
number of industnies 1ts registered office and trading premises is situated at Unit 44 City
Business Centre, Lower Road, Canada Water, London, SE16 2XB

It 15 understood that Reginald Roberts was previously the director of a company called
Bligh Appointments Lrmited untl August 1991, when he set up his own business and
formed the Company to continue providing recruitment services Following a number of
years of steady growth and having obtained work from various biue chip companies, the
Company’s turnover peaked n 2000 In 2001, the Company lost work from two of its
major customers and tumover significantly reduced It 15 understood that the Company's
turnover remained at this reduced level untl 2007 From 2007 onwards, trade began to
decline as a result of the economic downturn [n addihon, the Company suffered a
number of bad debts dunng 2009 and it became unable to service its liabiities as and
when they fell due At this tme, the Company entered mnto a payment plan with Her
Majesty's Revenue and Customs o pay its arrears Despite this, Her Majesty’s Revenue
and Customs accumulated a significant debt from 2009 to 2011 Closs Invoice Finance
Limited were made aware of the Company's financiat difficultes and in order to protect
its position, sought to appoint Administrators

It was envisaged that the pnmary purpose of the Administration would be achieved by a
sale of the business and assets on a gong concem basis Given the lack of funding
available, continued trading of the business was not an optien The Joint Administrators
have since completed a sale of the Company's business and assets

The purpose of the Admimistration 1s still n the process of being achieved and there 1s
still a significant amount of work o be undertaken This includes collecting the deferred
sale consideration, effecting realisations in respect of debtor recoveres and continued
nveshgations nto the Company’s affars The Jont Administrators’ consider that it may
be advisable for the Company to continue 1n Administration for the tme being  However,
they require the option of placing it into Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation for distnbution
purposes in the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in the Administration
for a dividend to unsecured creditors  Altematively, the Joint Administrators will file
notice of dissolution of the Company at Companies House should they take the view that
the Company has no property which might permit a distrbution to s credtors, unless
they believe that they should present a winding up petition at court, so that a liquidator
can be apponted to further investgate the Company's affars It 15 not proposed to
convene a meeting of creditors

There has been a limited response lo the questonnare that was sent to creditors
Responses may assist the Joint Administrators with their general investigation duties
Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to do 5o

SECTION/APP.
REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix I

Section 6

Sections 7, 11 and
12

Section 13



Target Appointments Limited {In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

Introduction

21

22

This Report and Statement of Proposals {‘the Report”) 1s prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
49 of the Insolvency Act 1986, (“the Act’) In relation to Target Appaintments Limited (“the Company”), the
purpose of which I1s to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and seek creditors’
approval of the next stage of proceedings

The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) All statutory information pertaning to the Company s set out in
Appendix 1

The Joint Administrators' Appointment

31

3.2

On 5 August 2011, a Netice of Appontent of an Administrator by Halder of a Qualifyng Floating Charge
{“the Notice of Appomntment”) was presented to the High Court of Justice by sclicitors Francis Wilks &
Jones (*FWJ"}, on behalf of Close Invoice Finance Limited (“Close™)

On the same day, the Notice of Appointment was endorsed with case number 6837 of 2011 Both Simon
Frankiin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, § Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ
were appointed Joint Administrators (“the Jont Administrators™ Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally

Company History, Events Leading to the Adminsstration Order and Pre-Planning Work

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

45

46

4.7

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

Albett that statutory information 1s contained n Appendix 1, this report provides brief details in relaton to
the Company’s history

The Company was incorporated on 5§ August 1991 to provide recruitment services fo a number of
indusines At the tme of the Administration, the Company’s registered office and trading premises was
situated at Unit 44 City Business Centre, Lower Road, Canada, London, SE16 2XB (‘the Trading
Premises”)

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, Reginald Roberts (“Mr Roberts”) was the
Company's sole director Jennifer Roberts was the registered Company Secretary A fuil ist of hustorc
company appointments is scheduled at Appendix |,

Mr Roberts has advised that the Company operated its banking facilites with The Royal Bank of Scotland
PLC (“RBS") and details of the account balances have been requested by the Joint Adminustrators Itis
understood that thers 1s a small credit batance on the Company's accounts with RBS

It 15 understood that prior to the incorporation of the Company, Mr Roberts was the director of Bligh
Appointments Limited, a provider of recruitment services

Following a number of successful years trading, Mr Roberls set up hus own business and incorporated the
Company in August 1991 Using his expenence in the recrustment industry and customer contacts, he was
able to continue providing recruitment semaces

Mr Roberts advised that the Company's first year of tumover generated a tumaver of circa £380,000 and
following this, the Company experienced a number of years of steady growth




Target Appomniments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

43

4.9

4.10

a.11

412

413

4.14

415

4.16

417

418

4.19

Given the Company's rapid growth, the Company sought nvoice finance to assist its cash-flow and
subsequently entered into an nvoice discount agreement with Metropolitan Factors Limited (*MFL") during
March 1998 By way of secunty, MFL registered a debenture contaming fixed and floating charges at
Companies House on 7 March 1998

Following this and as a result of obtaining work from a number of blue chip companies, the Company's
tumover peaked in 2000, at circa £3 6m per annum

In 2001, the Company lost work from & couple of major chents which resulted in annual turnover falling to
circa £2m per annum It 15 understood that its tumover remained at this level from 2001 to 2007 and that
there were no major changes to the business

During 2007, the Company’s facility was transferred from MFL to Close By way of secunty, Close
registered a debenture containing fixed and floating charges at Companies House on 19 June 2007

The Company’s tumover began to subsequently fall as a result of the economic downtum and by 2009, 1t
had reduced to circa £1 3m per annum Further, the Company suffered a number of bad debts and one
customer fraudulently raised timesheets These factors had a collective significant impact upon cash-flow

As a result, the Company became unable to service s liabilites as and when they fell due and s fiabilty
to Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (“HMRC”) accumulated to circa £54,000 In hght of this, the
company entered into an agreement with HMAC to pay its arrears at a rate of £2,000 per month

Following tis and despite continuing to service a number of blue chip companies such as Debenhams
and Burberry, the continued economic downturn resulted in a reduction of temparary positions for staff
Accordingly, the Company’s turnover continued to fall and by 2011, 1t had reduced to circa £840,000 per
annum Gross profit margins also reduced from 26% to 22%

Despite maintaning monthly payments of £2,000 to HMRC to clear the arrears prior to 2009, it i1s
understood that HMRC accumulated an additional debt from 2009 to 2011 of crea £304,000

Close were made aware of the Company’s financial difficulties and n order to protect s position, sought
to place the Company inte Administration

Accordingly, on 5 August 2011, FWJ filed the Notice of Appointment at the High Court of Justice on behalf
of Close This was subsequently endorsed with case number 6837 of 2011, appointing Simon Plant and
Daniel Plant as Joint Administrators, at 10 30am on the same day

At Appendix Il i1s an Estimated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“the Statement of Affairs”) The Statement of Affars indicates that the Company was
mnsoivent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to crediters of £283,577

Pre-planning work
The partners of SFP, together with SFP's staff have undertaken pre-appointment work i respect of this

matter This work includes printing and reviewing company searches, discussing the position with Close,
holding internal meetings and dealing with appointment documentation




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5. The Purpose of the Administration

541

52

53

6.1

6.2

63

64

6.5

6.6

The purposes of an Administration are set out In Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

5.1.1 rescuing the company as a going concem, or

512  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved If the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

5.1.3  realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferental
credtors

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives The rescue of a company s the prionity Next s to
instead achieve a better retum to the creditors as a whole  In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator 1s permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors

In the ight of the insolvency of the Company, the inthal purpose relating to its rescue could only be
achieved through a company voluntary arrangement  This was not considered to be achievable, although
it appeared that the second purpese was a viable option  Full detalls concerning progress in respect of
this purpose are set out in Section 7.

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the pnimary purpose of the Admmistration was lo obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first beng m Administration) This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a statutory
moratorium, which protects a company when it 1s placed into Administration  The moratorium effectively
prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the Administrator’s
consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space n which a strategy can be invoked to
maximise realisations

Upon appointment, members of SFP's Administration department and debt recovery diision, SFP
Recoveries Limited (“SFP Recovenes”) (collectively, “the Team”) attended the Trading Premises Further,
chattel asset valuers, Edward Symmans LLP (“Edward Symmons”) were instructed to attend in osder to
complle a valuation and inventory of the Company’s busingss and assets

Upon arnival at the Trading Premises, the Team met with Mr Roberts and provided him with SFP's
standard director pack outining the effect of the Administrabon, together with formal notices to undertake
statutory and non-statutory obligations

The Team obtained details of the Company’s history and established its current circumstances The Team
also gleaned the various information and documentation required to discharge statutory and non-statutory
duties, during the course of the day Meanwhile, a representative from SFP Recoveries collated all debtor
information in order to reconstruct debtor files to assist with the recovery of book debts

Further, the Team worked to gather the necessary financial and operational informaton in order to
determing whether or not continued trading of the Company was an option

The possibility of continued trading whilst in Administration was determined not o be a wiable option given
the lack of available funding Further, that it would net be possible to market the business and assets to a
third party given that the Company had no customer contracts




Target Appointments Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.7

6.8

Accordingly, Edward Symmons advised that an expedient sale of the Company’s business and assets to
existng management would generate the most effective recovery

In light of the above, the Team enquired whether or not Mr Roberts would be interested in purchasing the
Company’s business and assets Mr Roberts confirmed that he would be amenable to making an offer
and rescuing the business

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

71

72

7.3

74

75

76

77

78

Sale of Business

Following receipt of Edward Symmens’ valuation, discussions were entered mto with Mr Roberts during
the aftemoon of 5 August 2011 Mr Roberts advised that he was the director of a company called Target
Recruitment Soluttons Limited (“TRS”) which could be used as a purchasing vehicle in the event of an
agreement being reached

As a result, negohatons commenced with TRS and an initial densory offer of £10,000 was made The
offer was rejected and the Team encouraged the company to make an increased offer

Following subsequent negotiations, a final offer from TRS of £20,000 was elicied by the Joint
Administrators The ofter was discussed with Edward Symmons who advised that the offer represented a
good realisation in the circumstances and should be accepted

Accordingly, FWJ were instructed to draft a sale and purchase agreement (“SPA™) Further, to draft a
licence for TRS to cccupy the Trading Premises (“the Licence”) Both agreements were circulated dunng
the morning of Monday, 8 August 2011,

Subsequent to some minor amendments to the agreements, final drafts were agreed upon and the sale
completed at 4 40pm on Monday, 8 August 2011

The sale consideration has been granted on a deferred basis The terms of the sale prowided for £2,500
to be paid upon completion followed by £17,500 payable on or before 12 August 2011

The Joint Administrators have oblained a personal guarantee from Mr Roberts in relation to the deferred
sale consderation To date, the Joint Administrators have recewed the nibal completion payment of
£2,500

Information to be provided to Creditors in Accordance with SIP 13

SIP 13 provides that the Joint Administrators should provide certain detalls concerning the sale of a
business as a going concern to connected parties Gwven that Mr Roberts 1s a connected party, creditors
are entiied to be provided with the following information

7.8.1 the consideration for the purchase of the business and assets sold was £20,000 The terms of
the sale are detailed above In Section 7.6

7.8.2  the Jont Admirustrators understand that TRS did not take independent legal advice 1n relation to
the purchase although 1t was afforded the opportunity to de so,

783  the sale had to be completed as quickly as possible given that there were no funds to continue
trading, thus maxmising realisations Accordingly, the sale took place without consultation to
the Company's creditors, and




Target Appointments Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

79

7.10

711

7.12

713

714

7.15

116

717

7.18

7.84  MrRoberts has provided a personal guarantee, in relation to the consideration payable pursuant
to the terms of the sale agreement The iitial nstalment payable upon completion of £2,500
has been received

The Employees

Once a sale of the Company's business and assets completed on 8 August 2011, a meeting was held
with the Company’s employees During this meeting, they were notified of the sale to TRS and the
subsequent transfer of their contracts of employment to that entity pursuant to the Transfer of
Undertakings and Protection of Employment Regulations

A letter was sent to all employees on 10 August 2011 confirming the sale and providing the relevant forms
in the event that they are unable to claim their wage arrears from TRS

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company Into Administration, it 15 understood that its ledger was
£157,070 with Close having an outstanding commitment of £133,477

Close 1s collscting the sales ledger and SFP Recoveries are on hand to assist if necessary In the event
of Close being repaid in full, SFP Recovenes shall seek to have the sales ledger reassigned and attempt
to recover any outstanding balances for the benefit of the Administration

The Company's Trading Premises

In accordance with the terms of the Licence, TRS has agreed fo pay £1,363, plus VAT on or before 12
August 2011 to occupy the Trading Premises to 31 August 2011

In the event that the landlord of the Trading Premises agrees to reduce its rental cost for this period, any
reduction will be passed on to TRS

The Joint Administrators’ property division, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property”) has been mstructed to
dispose of the Company’s interest in the Trading Premises as expediently as possible once the Licence
has expired

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company’s affairs prior to it being placed nto Administration are being undertaken
by another entity associated with the Jont Administrators’ firm, SFP Forensic Limited {“SFP Forensic”)
and are presently ongoing

SFP Forensic has dentified vanous areas of concern in relation to the Company's trading actwbies prior
t0 1t being placed into Administration  These are currently being investgated  However, the Joint
Administrators do not wish 1o divulge any further infermation in refation to this at this stage since 1t may
hamper enquines / future recoveries

Miscellaneous
The Company’s books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises by another entity

associated with the Joint Adminsstrators’ firm, SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP Datastore”) An nwventory has
been prepared and the books and records will continue to be stored by them




Target Appomntments Limited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

8. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

10.

8.1

8.2

8.3

Based upon current mformation, it is unlkely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors At
Appendix Hl 15 an Estmated Stalernent of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators A Statement of Affarrs has been requested from
the Company's director To date, these forms have not been retumed

In addition to this 1s a list of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company's records and
whose claims have been lodged Please note that the £0 00 balances denote clams that are yet to be
lodged onto the Jont Admimistrators’ system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed

Aftached at Appendix Il 1s the Jomt Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the penad from
5 August 2011 to 5 August 2011

Statement of Pre-Appointment Cost

9.3

94

Attached at Appendix IV are schedules of the Joint Admmnustrators’ time costs associated with the pre-
admunistration penod (as defined by Rule 2 33(2A)), which total £328 The Jont Administrators are
proposing resolutons to authonse these costs to be paid in full, plus VAT and disbursements, in
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3) and draw their costs from funds held in the insolvent estate These costs
are to be approved by the creditors or by a Creditors’ Committes should one be established, as detailed
in Section 10

The work undertaken prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment is outlined in paragraph 4 19

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

101

102

Given that there may not be a surplus avaslable to the unsecured creditors, it looks to be the case that the
third purpose only of the Administration {at paragraph 5.1.3) will be achieved From the outset the Joint
Administrators arranged for the Team to be present at the Trading Premises in order to react to any
immediate 1ssues

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions

10.2.1  undertaking mital review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibility of continued
trading,

10.2.2  haising with staff and the director in order to deal with immediate 1ssues,

1023  laising with Edward Symmons conceming the sale of the Company's assets,

10.24  dealing with employees through verbal and wniten notification,

1025 reviewing the Company’s books and records for creditor information and employee detalls,

1026 attending numerous discussions with Mr Roberts to determine the Company’s position as at the
date of Administration,

10.2.7  haising with SFP Recoveries and Close regarding the sales ledger,

10.2.8 Tliaising with SFP Forensics regarding investigation into the affairs of the Company,



Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.3

o 10.4
10.5

} 10.6
10.7
108

10.9

1029 hasing with SFP Property concerning the Trading Premises, and

10.210 undertaking all statutory measures including updating credrtors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House and Court

At Appendix IV 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP lo date At Appendix X115 a
Guide to Administrators’ Fees, being Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9

At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date
At Appendix Vi is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date
At Appendix Vil s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes fo date
At Appendix Vit 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date
At Appendix IX 1s a guide to SFP and 1ts associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates
Section 13 sels out the Jont Adrinistraters’ proposals  The Joint Adminstrators do not anticipate a
distribution to unsecured creditors  On this basis, Rule 2 106 (5A) prowides that n a case where the
administrator has made a statemenl under paragraph 52(1)(b}, f there is no creditors’ committee, or the
committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed (in
accordance with paragraph {2)) by the approval of
109.1  each secured creditor of the company, or
1092 f the adminisirator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors,

10.9.2.1 each secured creditor of the company, and

10.9.2.2 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferental

debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval

10.10 The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be on a tme cost basis, being the fime property

10.11

10.12

given by the Joint Adrinistrators and therr staff in attending to matters anstng in the Administration under
rule 2 106(2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs are to be paid m full in accordance with Rule
2 67A(83) from funds held in the insolvent estate

In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of these proposals
In addition and for the sake of good order, authonty from the unsecured creditors 1s also being sought
Unless any objection 1o the proposed basis of remuneration 1s notified to the Joint Administrators within 8
business days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the
basis of remuneration approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured creditors

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permisston of the Court, may
apply to the Courl on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such
apphcation must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report




Target Appointments Limited {in Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10.13

10.14

10.15

10.16

10.17

10.18

10.19

10.20

10.21

1022

10.23

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an nsolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverahle without creditor approval  Such expendiure 1s made, if
funds are avaiable from the insolvent estate  If funds are not available the payment 1s made from this
firm's office account and tis firm 1s reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
avallable

Payments made out of a firm's office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’  This disbursement 1s explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading i the Guide to Administrators’ fees at Appendix XI  There have been no
Category 1 disbursements incurred to date

Expenditure meidentat to the administration of the insolvent casa, which by 1ts nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agan, this disbursement 1s explained further in the Guide to
Administrators’ feas at Appendix XI There have been no Category 2 disbursements incurred to date

The fees incurred by FWJ, Edward Symmons, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes and SFP Property are on a
time cost basis

An Administration will continue for a period up to one year, at which point it will erther be extended by
creditors’ consent or Gourt Order, be moved into Liguidation or the company will be dissolved

Regulation 3A of The Insolvency Regulations 1994 states that the last Administrator of a company which
has been dissolved may, at any tme after the expiration of a penod of one year from the date of
dissolution, destroy the records of the company

In this case, it 1s not anticipated that the Adminsstration will be concluded much earlier than the maximum
one year perod Consequently, the mimimum penod that the Jont Administrators anticipate holding the
company’s books and records for will be two years

SFP Datastore’s fees are calculated on a lixed fee basis for storage, retneval and destruction of books
and records and an hourly rate for any further work carmed out SFP Datastore will be responsible for
holding the Company's books and records for the required pencd, and for arranging for the destructon of
these records when applicable

It1s proposed that the charges for the mmimum penod of two years storage and destruction of the records
/ permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, will be charged to the case upfront,
shortly following appomntment

In the event that the Administration is concluded early, the Company 1s dissolved early and the records
are held for less than the anticipated two year period, any fees billed and paid in advance will be credit
noted and the funds repaid to the estate as necessary

In the event that the Administration 1s extended, any additional charges incurred by SFP Dalastors will be
paid as they are incurred




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1024 SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveres, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with

the Jont Administrators’ firm, SFP {“the Associated Entites”) Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an nterest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement In accordance with SIP ¢ the following information Is provided conceming
the Associated Entihes

10.24.1 the Associated Entties have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake It is considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they will achieve better resulls
than the office holder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish

10.24 2 the Associated Entties’ remuneration 1s ¢n an hourly time cost basis, divided nto 6
minute units and calculated as follows
Entity Basis of Remuneration Statf Charge Qut Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £100 - £500*
SFP Property Time Cost £100 - £350”
SFP Recovernes Time Cost £100 - £500*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Tima Cost £25-£75"

*The charge out rates detall the bands that will be apphed dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment Please note that these may fluctuate/alter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company ifo a subsequent imsolvency
regime

10.24 3 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements  Approval will entitle the office holder to setfle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authorisation

11. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

11

1.2

113

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply i this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affars of the Company Following the Jont Administrators’
appointment, all active directors of the Company have been requested to provide a statement of affars
although to date, these forms have not been submutted

The Joint Admimistrators do not consider that the prescribed part defined under section 176A of the Act
will be payable

12. The Dispensing Of A Meeting of Creditors

121

122

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administrator's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting  However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there s likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide

These circumstances are set out n Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that

12.2.1  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be pard in full,




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

123

124

125

1222  the company has msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured credrors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge reahsations,
or

1223 the only objectve of the Administration which the Administrator thinks 15 capable of
achievement Is realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured of
preferential creditors

In this nstance the Joint Administrators are of that the view that paragraph 12.2 3 will only apply in
relation to the Company

Notwithstanding this, the Jont Administrators shall be required fo summon a meeting of creditors s
requested by the Company's creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debis of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 221B, within 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals are sent out

If such meeting 15 requested it must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the Jomt
Administrators  Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meebing At
Appendix Xll 1s a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish o request a meeting if no meeting 1s
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules

13 The Joint Administraters’ Proposal

13.1

13.2

133

134

135

136

The Administration has enabled the Company to have a breathing space in which to achieve a better
result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved If the company were wound wp
{without first being in Administration)

The prescnbed time limit for an Administration 1s 12 months [n the event that an Administration lasts In
excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtan creditors’ approval or make an application 1
Court to extend its length

It 1s a requrement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left n Admnistration for the Jont
Administrators to iInvestgate the company's affairs and submit the appropnate D form to the Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills concerning the director's conduct

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dividend to unsecured creditors
the Jont Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order to
effect a distribution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appomtment as Liquidators In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to
nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the
nomination s made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved

It 1s proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Lqudation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House This procedure, which 15 permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additonal
creditors’ meeting and keep costs o a minimum

In light of the above, and n accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it is proposed by
the Jont Administrators that

1361 the Admmistration of the Company continue i order to collect the deferred sale consideration,
effect outstanding realisations of the Company's debtors and finalise any additional matters
which require the assistance of the moratonum,




Target Appointments Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

136.2

13.6.3

1364

136.5

13.6.6

1367

1368

1369

13.6.10

13.6.11

the Joint Administrators’ tme costs associated with the pre-appeintment penod of £328 be paid
in full In accordance with Rute 2 67A(3), from funds held in the insolvent estale,

the Jont Administrators' remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and thesr
staff in attending to matters anising out of the Admimstraton in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as
and when funds become avalable,

the Jont Administratars be authonsed to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 8,

SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the mimmum penod of two years storage and destrucbon
of the records / permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly following
appointment,

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 o the Act,

In the event of a potential distnbution being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators either together or with one of them jointly taking the appointment with another
Insolvency Practitioner of SFP, be appomnted Joint Liguidators of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse to the creditors with the
purpose of making a distrbution 1o unsecured creditors and to continue nvestigation nto the
Company's affarrs,

as an alternative to paragraphs 13.6.6 and 13.6.7 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to
place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring
proceedings that only a Liquidator is permitied to bring pursuant to the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 13 6.7 or 13.6 8 or the
necessary form beng filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Jont Administrators be
discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 98 of the Act,

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed
on the same basis as that of the Joint Administrators' remuneration, In accordance with Rule
4 127(5A} and that the Joint Liquidators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds
becoms avallable, and

upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators be authorised to actin a
Joint and several capacity




Target Appointments Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

14. Ancillary

14.1

142

14.3

14.4

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be
helpful in relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed mto
Administration,

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company’s creditors, responses that are receved may
prove integral to assist with investigations into the Company's affairs  Accordingly, If you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do 0, at your earliest convenience

Director’s Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors’ Disqualfication Act 1986, it 1s the Joint Administrators’ and any
subsequently appointed Liguidator's duty to submit a requisite reportfform to the Department for
Business, Innovations and Skills {formerly the Department for Business Enterprise and Regulatory
Relorm) concerning the directors’ conduct

The reportform must address all persons holding the position as director duning the three years up to the
date of the onset of nsolvency Please note that this 1s a standard requirement Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this

if any creditor has any quenes In relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Joint
Admtnistrators or the Administrator deating with this matter, Richard Hunt on 020 7538 2222




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

+ Statutory Information




Target Appointments Limited — In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business'

Issued Share Capital.

Director(s)’

Company Secretary.

Current Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Addresses

Accountants

02635162

5 August 1991

N/A

Labour recruitment

Reginald Martin Roberts - 290 Ordinary A £1 shares

Jennifer Elizabeth Calder Roberts - 200 Ordinary B £1 shares
Reginald Martin Roberts - 200 Ordinary B £1 shares

Ngarie Elizabeth Calder - 20 Ordinary A £1 shares
Jennifer Elizabeth Calder Roberts — 290 Ordinary A £1 shares

Name Appointed Resigned
Reginald Martin Roberts pre 05/08/1992 -
Marian Philippa Barker 01/01/1996  09/06/2000
Cynthia Mawis Fulks 19/06/2000  01/09/2003
Nigel Rowe 06/03/2000 12/111/2004

Jennifer Elizabeth Calder Roberts 15/12/1993 -
Andrea Catherine Waddell pre 05/08/1992 15/12/1993

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Walll
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

Unit 44 City Business Centre
Lower Road

Canada Water

LLondon

SE162XB

Unit 44 City Business Centre
Lower Road

Canada Water

London

SE16 2XB

Mapperson Price
286a High Street
Dorking

Surrey

RH4 1QT




Schedule of Qutstanding Mortgages or Charges:
Name Type of Charge Registered

Metropolitan Factors Limited*  Debenture 07/03/1998
Close Invoice Finance Limted  Charge on Non Vesting Book Debts  19/06/2007
and Floating Charge on all other
Assets

* It 1s understood that the Company transferred its facility from Metropolitan Factors Limited to
Close Invoice Finance Limited and therefore, Metropolitan Factors Limited 1s no fonger a creditor




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX I

» Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 August 2011/ Creditors Details




TARGET APPOINTMENTS LIMITED {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 5 AUGUST 2011

Notes Book Value Estimated
to realise
E £

Assets (specifically pledged)
Debtors 1 157,070 133,510
Less Close Invoice Finance Limited 1 -133477 -133 477
Estimated sumplus ¢/d 23,593 a3
Assets {not specifically pledged)
Sale of Business and Assets 2 20,000 20,000
Cash at Bank - RBS 3 1,500 1,500
Estimated total surplus available to creditors 45,093 21,533
LIABILITIES
Employee claims - preferential element 4 Uncertain
Estimated surplus as regards unsecured creditors 21,533
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC 5 -304 000
Employee claims - unsecured element 6 Uncertain
Trade & expense 7 -1110 -305 110
Estimated deficiency as regards to credifors -283,577

NB Subject to the costs and of the A atlon




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration) (“the Company”)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 5 August 2011

The Company operated a finance facilty with Close Invoice Finance Limited. A general bad
debt provision of 15% has been applied to the sales ledger

The Joint Administrators have completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets to
Target Recrutment Solutions Limited for £20,000. The sale consideration 1s payable on a
deferred basis To date, the Joint Administrators have received completion funds of £2,500.

The Jont Administrators understand that there s a credit balance of circa £1,500 on the
Company's account with The Royal Bank of Scotland

The preferential element of employee claims 1s currently uncertain
The Crown has lost its preferential status.
The unsecured element of employee claims 1s currently uncertain

The figure stated in the Statement of Affairs has been taken from the Company's records




80l

0o
000
0o
000
000
0o
0o
0z 61
oG €2
0e 91e
¥5 29

000
000
000
000
0008
0000l
BLE2
000
00052
001e

TAE 1OY ‘Buipeay ‘proy Aingqio4 ‘eius) Buipesy auQ

XQr 11 ‘ayspag 'ybnojs ‘peoy yieg 092

ray d13s ‘uopuo _mwhmm Xog Od 'gleY ssauIsng SYEMUINDS 10 smsﬁom uopuon
139 ZN3 ‘¥8S3PPIN ‘PISIUT ‘PROY LopU0T /9

7273 863N UAL

uodn efiseaman ‘uojuaqbiuo ‘Maip yied Uojuag ‘ssnoH UNoMyEM ‘Z02EdE WooH
4y $27 1oodisan Hoog susand ‘suonesadp Aouanosu)

SHF ZING Xassng isam ‘Buiyuos ‘peoy uoibuureq ‘asnoy abpug uoibuuing
DAS LMN 'UOPUOT ‘peoY UGISNT 98 ‘Jamo | UOISNT J00| PIE 'SeuUNIag 7 Aouenosu)
HM2 19N ‘weybugioN ‘0524 xo8 Od

X1! 91Hd 'XBSSNS 1S _E.me mu,_.m_,;mI _x._wn_ ssauisng peoy mm_u:m ‘G un
dg0 229 ‘SIAIURIE ‘WBd 4OB) U] UONIUEH ‘PIBASINOg BuoISBUIAN € g JuNn

AN ENE ‘0A0H ‘PH 8340 691 ‘asnoH puejebipy

M09 NI ‘¥esAIPPIA ‘plenu3 ‘peoy Uopuo /S

T1E 9135 'UOpUOT ‘pECH MON BLIYBYIcY '91ElsT Buipes | Asspuowiiag ‘9L N

ssaIppy

pauus sjuaunujoddy 196seL

dds

suaqoy wiuep preubod
uoisap Aom S
Peytium esri Sy
SU3QOY JBjuUSr SW
spaqoy prewibsy N
UIRIDIW BUEr SW
Wwaplaung) ojlayoiy W
pajur [ieA

PalIWIF] Y B2NO8 ),
[1OUND7) HEMUINGS
pajiLUn Bleq ' 80107 HIOMIIN

SLI0ISNT) g BnuUBASH WH
SWIOISNY) ¥} ANuUaray WH
SWOISND B enusAsY WH
Swojsng ¥ enuaAsy WH

uc3

panwn Yo

paiwun sbuudg uapy

Py SOUBUIY 8210AU| 350K
pajwrt qenig

patiLur) owpy

auweN

00uH
HoM3
0om3
1043
00u3
00W3
0093
D0AD
001D
005D
00ND

E0HD
20HO
10HD
00HD
2030
1030
0030
0020
0082
0ovD

Aoy




Target Appontments Limited (in Admunistration)

Repont to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Il

Joint Adminsstrators Income and Expenditure Account to 5 August 2011




Target Appointments Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 05/08/2011
of affairs To 05/08/2011
£ £
RECEIPTS 000
PAYMENTS 000

BALANCE - 05 August 2011 0.00




Target Appointments Limited (in Adminsstration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

Breakdown of the Joint Administrators Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees / Activity Codes




ueis 1o) seyey tng oBizyn Arwuing 10) xjpuaddy 00

000 JUNOIIE U UMEID UO(IRIUNWDY
0S LOS'Y 20 0k} 00 S0} 0s ZLE'L 00 08t - 00 5§ - 0059 . - - 00 005'Z 3 SI502 [M0)
€5 912 00 001 00 0SL £13FAY 00 522 - 00 5.2 - 00 528 - - - 00 005 1noy Jed 3 eje) efleseay
ot 9% oLt 0L0 05 09 - ozo - pZo - - - 00s Sinoy [ejo)
050 - " 0e0 - - - - 0co - - - - SI0)PRID
00 o - - - - - - - - - - - - Burpeay
[+ 1 - - - - - - - - - - - aot $}8SE JO uojles|eey
- - - - - - - - - - - - - uvopednseau)
2 48 oLt oLe e 091 - 0Zo - - - - - 00+ Bujuuejd pue uoiRNSIUIWPY
toupeg
1208 ueys|isey JolRLS|U|WLpY 10jRNIS{UPUPY Jojises JeBruey spBeuep Jojuag Jsuped BuiBeuey NOILONN HHOM 30 NOILLYDIZISSVID

LLOZ 1SNONV 5 OL LT LSNDNY § CORTId FHL 8O3 SALVY LNO IDUVHD ANV WL 40 AHNVHIANS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI) G3LIWIT SINIFWLINIOddY 139UVL

OSNNERAER

ddS




l

HEIS 10} seey IO 9biey) Aewwng 10} Xjpuaddy seg

JUNCIDR UD UMEIP UOHRIDUNWEN

000
0% LZ% 00 0Ll 05 L5 - - - - - - . - 3 8)502 |EjO]
96 521 00 Q0L 00 St - - - - - - - - moy Jad 3 eyed aBesaay
09z 0Ll 060 - - - - - - - - sINoY [RIoL
0o . - - - - - - - - - S10)[PRID
000 - - - - - - - - - - Burpes
oo - - - - - - - - - - SI9SSE JO UoHEs]EaY
- - - - - - - - - - - uogeB|isaau|
09 0Ll 060 - - - - - - - - Bujtueld pue ucnes|uwpy
seuped
|eloy eIsISsYy 10jRJISIUIpY 10JRJS[UJLIPY JOJUAS JaBieuey Jafieurp Jojuag Jauped BuBeuey NOILINNA HHOM 40 NOLLYIIHISSYTD

FHOZ 1SNONY § 0L INSWLINIOdDY 3dd SH1 304 S31vH LN0 3DUVYHD ANV ANIL 40 AYYHNNS

"

(NOILYHYLSININGY NI) GILINIT SININLNIOddY LIDHVL

DEENNEEN
dd4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, Insunng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection - pre and post appomntment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landiord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

» Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




He1s 1oy s9iey InQ sfueys) Alewting Joy xjpuaddy eag

JUNOIVE UD UMBIP LOIBIBUNWEY

- - 3 81502 |210L
. - 1noy Jad 3 ejes eBeiaay

. - SINOY |2J0)

000

12101

eIssey

JoRdisiujwpy

JojeNS|UILpY JojuUsg

—

Jabeuey

=0
¥

- - uopebnsaau)

1008010

safeuey Jojuag BuiBeuey NOILONNA HHOM 40 NOLLYIILISSYID

LEOZ LSNONY S OL LEOZ LSNONY § A0I¥3d FHL HOd S3LvY LNO IDAUVHDI ANV WL S0 AUVIHANNS

(NOILVHLSININGY NI} Q3LIWIT SINIWINIOddY 13948VL

JISN3H0S
CEENENRE

d4S




Target Appointments Limited {in Admnistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

¢ Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




000

yels J0) saley NG afiieys Aewwng 1o} xipuaddy asg

JUNO2E UO UMEIP UOJIRIAUNWIAY

d 00 082
00 0s€

7_.._&0

[E}oL

wels|ssy

I0IENSIURUPY

JOIRNSIUNIPY IQIUIS

JaBeuey

- - 00 082 3 51509 B30l

- - 00 05€ Jnoy Jod 3 ajes oBelany

- - 080 sInoy el L

- - 080 sanss) Apadoid
1013811Q

laBeuey Iojusg BujBeuey NOILINNZ HHOM 40 NOLLYDIHISSY1D

LLOZ 1SNONV S OL LH0Z LSNONY & A0I¥Ad SHL HO4 SIIVY LNO ADUVHD ANV FWIL 40 AMVIWANS

[k

{NOLLYHLSINIWGOY NI} G3LIAN SINTWINIODdY 13DV

AL¥3d0¥d
DANMBEEE
d1S




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

+ Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




000

05 Z52°Z 05 25 - 000022 - - - -

BE LiZ Q0 Git - 00sie - - - -

]

oes 0E0 - ooe - - - -

]

'‘0c 8 oe0 - 008 - - - -

m 16193410

" el eS|y IOJERSIURLPY JOJBIS|UIWPY JOJUAS JaBeuey laBeuely J0uag BuiBeuey

Heys 10} sayey InQ abseyn Arwwng 10) xjpuaddy aag

JUNGIJE UO UMELID UORRJDUNUIY

3 SIS0 |R10L
inoy Jad 3 ojes abelany

sinoy |[ejot

uof12a)|03 1gag

NOILINNA HHOM 40 NOLLYJI4ISSY 1D

LLOZ 1SNONV & OL +10T LSNDNY S A0I¥3d 3HL ¥O4 STLVH 1N0 IDYVHI NV JNIL 40 AUVANNS

—
t
e

{NOILYHLSINIWGY NI) Q3LINIT SINIWINIOdDY L3DuVL

S3NN0I3Y
OANNRERN
ddS




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIl|

e Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




WNOJIE UD UMBIR SJUBWIASINGSIO

paLnIU| SIUBIBSINGS|]

sasuadxy

poLNZU) $BLLESINGSI

.}

oco

000 0o 000

oo o 0o 000

000 00 g 000

ooo 0o 000

51500 yOIS 51500 YOS
|eL Buispuoweau;  sysel oBeinlg

yeis 10} s81EN IO 8B.eys Aewwng Joj xjpusddy ses

IUNOJTE L0 UMELP SIUBLIGSNGS|P PUR LoeIounay

3 51502 (210
inoy Jad 3 eles abesaay

sanoy |mI0L

spJOSey jo Bujsuciusal)  ucn2al|od { dn Bujxeg

NOILONNS HHOM JO NOLLYDHISSYID

}10Z LSADNY § OL §b0Z LSNONY § ORI IHL HOd S3LVY LNO0 TDUVHD ANV 3WIL 40 AUYWHNS

1

{NOLLVHLSININGY NI) G3LIAMN SINIWLNIOddY 139HYL

LSVIY
“ERANNNEN
d45




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

s Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




(1aysasany) way sad 0g 13 / swal 0L 0) dn)

00523 sa0yj0 Aped pay) 01 A1aAlsQ
1574 SIS0D HEIS

00613 {sway 0} 01 dn) Aianjag Aeg eN
05223 (swey g} 0} dn) Asaanag Aeq ewes [euonippy pue Buisuojuaau|

aiwJsd 01 L3 SIS LWOJ} SIS0 |BAUISY
Haom [ X0q f am SISED NSUBL| mN m«mOU tmum

xaam / xoq ; dig £V
ssam / Xoq / dgi v {uonosayen
afeu0s xog pue |eAsLlay) syse) efies0lg
PIND SojEy [eASIoY gid a1ey apesn
pajNwi alo)sejeqg d4S
ool JUESISSY
051 1 10jRNSIUILIPY
00l JuelsIssy 0oL JUESISSY 004 ESISSY Sll ¢ lojeqsiuiwpy
051 | IOJEASILIWLIDY GLL { Jojensiuwpy 051 1 JOJENSIUILPY 5zZe L JOJBNSIUIWPY JOIuag
G/l Z 10l asiunupy GEL Z Jojensiuiupy G/l Z Jojensiiupy 0se Z JOIBNSILILPY 0BG
v ad | JOIBASIIWPY JOIIDS o] | JOIENSIUILIPY I0IUSS GZe | JOIEASIIWPY JOIUDSG 5/2 | 1abeuep
052 Z Jolensiuupy Jouag G/l Z J0lBASIUILIPY Joluag ocz ¢ lojeasiuipy 10Iusg 00g Z safieuepy
GIZ | labeuep 00z | 1abeuep Gle L Jabeuep GZE | Jabeuepy Jowes
00t Z Jabeuepy GZT z 1abeuep 00% Z Jobeuepw 0se Z Jobeuepy Jousg
G2t | JeBeuep Jousg ose | 1abeuepy Jouag Gzt | Jobeuep Joiuag oot | Jauped
0S¢ Z laBeuep 10IUBS Slz Z labeuep Joweg 0se Z Jlabeuepy Joiuag oSy Z lsuned
005 Jopaq Buibeuew 05¢ Jopoang buibeuepw 005 10181 Builbeuey 006 Jauyed Buibeuep
Jq/d eed dpein jaaey BpeiD y/d oy apei EET 3pei
PaiuU| $8UBA0I8Y d4S pouw Apedold 44S pajlur] 91SU3i04 d4%5 aoneld Ul

SMOIIO] S€ POIe|NJ[Ed SHUN oINUIW § 01Ul POPIAIP 'sIseq 1500 aull} AUNOY UE U0 PBjEINJ[ed S| UoRelauntusl saiijug PajeIo0SSY oy} pUe d3s

S31J1)U8 POIEII0SSE pUE 89110EId U[EW 43§ 10} sojey Jno obJeyd

CESERENE

d4S




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

s  Proot of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapialised | £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can bhe substantiated [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the clam at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above Includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of clam NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferenbal debts under
sechon 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

1"

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Target Appointments Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XI

» Guide to Admmnistrators’ Fees




==

21

34

B3

71

711

712

T2

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMIMISTRATORS FEES

Wﬁﬁmﬂﬂ

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When a company goes into administrmbon the costs of the procesdings are paid out of s s3zely
Tha credtitors who hope sventualy to recover some of ther debls out of the a33ats thacefors have a
drect nberest m the level of costy and in parecular the of the ¥

B to acl a5 Tha Y thia anteresl by provdng
mechanisma for credeors (o determima the baya of the sdmncrators fees  The gusde s rtendad o
help creciiors ba awass of ther nghts under the legisiabon o pprove and moreior feas. axplang the
basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek micrmaton about expernsas ncumad by the
administrator and challengs thoss they consider o be sxcaasive

The nature of administration

Admirestration ks a procedure which places a company undes the control of an Inaatwency practitioner
and the protechon of the court with the lpBowing obyective

*  reaculng the COMPaNy 35 & QO CONGAIT OF
v  nchieang a bettar result for the crediins 23 a whole than wouki ba Ekely J the company wers
wound up without first being in admnsiraton

o Hthe inks nesther of thess L]

» realisng proparty in order to make a

10 $acurad of pr cradion
Tha crediters committes

The creditors have tha right o appont & comemittes with a minimum of 3 and & maxmum of
members  Cne of the of the ale tha basts of the sdmmisirator
wihnch

memunerstion  The tomrmdies s nomally established at tha mesting of cracitons tha
administrator s requesd io hokl wihin  maxemum of 10 wesks fom the begnnmg of tha
admcdsiration 10 consider his proposaly The adminstrator must cal tha first meebng of the

committee within & weaks of its and must ba held sither at
spaciiied dates sgresd by the commitiee of when 4 mamber of tha commilise ashs for one o when
the administrator decdes he nesds to hold ons  The committes has powsr 1o summan the
admanstrator ko attend bafore it and provics informaton about the exarcisa of ha funchona

Fixing the sdminlstrater’s memunscation

Tha basis for fang the adminisirators remuneratan is sel oul in Rule 2 106 of the Inaclvency Rules
1986 which stales that il shal be foced

« a3 a parceniage of the vaive of the proparty which the admwstrator has to deal with

+ by raferance io tha bme properly givan by the and hus slaff n ing to matters
amsing In the admniszation or

+  asa et amount

Any combination of these bases may ba used to fix the remunaration and different bates may be
usad for differsnt thogs dons by the Wharce the 18 fixed 85 &
calferant percentages may be usad lor difisrent things done by tha administrator

It s for the creditors commiltes (if there & one) i detsrmme DN which of thase bases or
combination of basaa the remuneration is to be fxsd. Where it is flxed a3 a percentage It is for the

] the o to ba appkad ard where it ia 2 set amount,
to datarmme that amount. Rule 2 108 says that in amriving at its decision the committee shall have
ragard to the followmg matiers.

9of3s
Aprd 2010

paragraph 43 apply tha determanabon may be made by the same creditors as approve the
admwistiators memuneratn

The adminiirator must convane a matng of he committas or the credtors for tha purposes of

the paymeni of pre-admimstration costs if requesied to do 80 by another insolvency
practioner who has wcurned such coats. If thers 5 no determination undar these proviscens of it
thems is but the adminisirator or other knacheancy practiionsr considers the amownt agreed 1o be
neudhcent the administator may spply 1 the court for & determenation

What § ian should be pe by the ?

‘When sesking remunecation approval

When sseking agreement tc his fses the administralor should prowde sufficlenl supportng
wilormabion by snakie the committss or the craditors to form a judgemant as to whathar tha proposed
fes Is reascnabie h ragard 1o all the twcunstances of the case Tha nature and axiant of the
supporting informatbon which shoulkd ba provided will depand on

» the natura of the approval beng sought,
= the stage during the admuistration of tha cass at whech it 1s being sought; and
= the size and complaxily of the case

Whera at any crediors of mestng tha seaks ag o the tarms on
which he 1s to ba remunerated, ha thould provide the meating with detata of the charge-oul rates of
ol grades of staff including principals wisch are Rkely to be involued on the case

Whare the administralor sesks agreement to hus faes during the course of the admmusirabon bhe
should always provide an up © dawe recespts and paymenta account  Whave the propossd fes is
based on bme costs the sdmnstralor shoukl discloss o the commitine o the credions the bme
mhdwmnmtmms togather with whace appeoprate such

has achieved and how 1t was achieved 10 enable the value of Ihe sxercise o ba asssssed {whilst
mecogmaag that the admanistrator must fulf certam slatulory obligabons that reght bée sean (o brng
no added value for creditors) and to establish that the bme has bsen properly apent on tha case
That assessment will need [0 be mads having regard to the lime spent and the rates at which that
bme was charged bearing in mind Ihe factrs sel out in pamgraph 4 1 above  To enable this
assasamani o be carded out i may be necesaary for the admnistrator to provide an analysis of the
bme spent on the cave by type of actiwy and grade of stal The degrew of detal will depand on the
drcumsiances of the case bul i wil ba halpful Lo be aware of the profassional gudancs which has
Besn given to Nsolvency praciboners on this aubject. The guidanca suggests the folavang arass of
actvily a8 a basis for the analysis of bme span.

»  Admmnesirabon and planong

*  Investgabons

+ Realisation of assats

o Trading

«  Credines

«  Auty other cass-apecilic matiers

Tha following categones ars suggestsd a3 a basts lor analysis by grade of staff

= Partner

+  Manager

«  Other sarsor prolessonals
»  Assistanis and support staff

The explanabon of what has baen done can ba expected to mckude an ouliine of the nature of the
: and the 3 own infnal 2, N the retum o
craditors  To the extent applicabls it shoukd also sxplain

11 of 35
Rpel 2010

42

43

44

62

= the complexity (or atherwne) of tha cass

« any responsbilty of an sxceptonal kind of degree which falls on the adminisirator

+  Iha eflachvensss with which e admwustrator appears to be camyng out, or 1o have camed aut,
his duties.

«  the vakia and nature of the propary which the admaustiater has to dead with

If there e 1o cradines comeralies or the commitiee does not make the requisibe detsrmination (and
prowded the Cacumsiances cdescmbed m paragraph 43 do nol apply), he admwnistrator's
:ammu-nuonmaymlhtdbyaremmnr-mmolmmhwhqngudtnmma
matters as apply n the case of the committee H the newnerabon is not fixed i any of these ways
# will ba fized by the coun on applicabon by the admenesirator but the admansirator figy not make
such an applicabon wnless he has first tned tw gat s remunsraton ficed by the commetee or
CredRors as described above and in any case Nt kater than 18 monihs afer ha appontmant

There ae special rules about Creditors resclubons in cases where the admanstralor has stated m hia

that the company has nsuficient property to snable o distribubon o ba mads 16
msmMMelmmdmm(ummmyhunwbeIatasldeuudlhatn;
charge assats

In tes case £ thers m no (reddors commiltwe of the commiltae doas nol make the requases
detarmination, the remunarabon may ba Exed by the approval of —

+ aach secured craditor of the company or
= diha adminstrator has made of wibands ta make a distribubon to prefersntal creditors —
wach secumd creditor of the company and
pealarantial cracitors whosa daiits amount 1o more than 50% of the preferantal debls of the
company disregarding dsbts of any creditor who does not respond In an nwtabon (0 g of
valhhold approvat,
having regard o tha same matiers a3 the commtiss woukl
Nots that thars 15 na requirement to hold a crediors maeting n such cases unless a mesting 18
requistionad by creditors whose debls amount to 3t least 10 per cant of the tolal dabta of the
company
A resolution of creditors may be oblanad by corregpondencs

Ravisew of emuneration

Whers thers has been a matenal and change w ance the basia of the
administralor's remunaration was fixed the admuresirator may raquast that & be changed The
requast must be made to the sama body as ntully approved the remunsration and the same rules
apphy a2 ta the original approval

Approval of pre-aciminlstration costs

Sometimas the admnistrator may nesd o saek zpproval for the payment of cosls in cornection with
preparakary work bncurmed bafors the company went mio administrabon but which remawn unpaid
Such coats may relate o work dons mthar by the admamatrator o by anothar nsolventy practidoner
Deatails of such costs must be included n tha adminisirator's proposals

Whers thers is & creditors comwnittse 1l 1s for the commuties to detstmne whether and to whal
sxtont, such cosh shoukd be approved for payment If thare 18 no commiltes of the cormmitiae does
not make the necessary determination of f it doas but tha edminstralor or other insolvency
practiioner who has incurred pre-adminkstraben cosls congeders the amouni agreed lo be
Tsulficient approval may be given by & maeting of craditora Where the circumstances. deacribed in

10 of 35

T3

81

April 2050

STATEMENT QF INSOQLVENCY PRACYICE 9 {E & ¥}
E3

»  Any mgnificant aspects of the case particulary thass thal affect the amount of bma spent.
The seasona for subsaguent changes m etrategy
Any comments on any figures i the summary of Lme spent accompamang the raquest tha
admwiatrator wishes ko make

«  Tha sieps taken to establish the wiews of creditora particulary w reiation 10 agraaing the srategy
for tha assignment, budgebng bme recording fas drawmg of fae agreement
Any existing sgraement about lees.
Datais of how ather ncludng L wers chosan how they wers
conwracted 1o ba pa and what stapa have bean laken Lo raview thelr fees

ft should be bome in mind that the degree of analyss and form of prasentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaler cases not all categorias of acikaty will
shways be relavant whilst further analysis may be necessary in lamer cases.

Whara the fes » charged on a percentage bass tha admwustrator should provide datads of any work
which has been or 18 mtanced o be aub-contracied oul which would rormally be undertaken dwectly
by an adminstrator of his stafl

Aftae remuneration appraval

Where & resohution fixing the basis of fess 15 passed at any credrtors meatng held before ha has
substantialy complated his funcbons the admanstator shoukd noify the credilors of the delads of the
resolution in his naxt report or crcular 1o tam 0 all subsequent reports Lo craditors the: admwnsirator
shoukd spacify the amount of remuneration ha has drawn n accordance wih the resoluton (see
Further paragraph B 1 below) Whars the fae s based on time costs he should afeo provide detalls of
the bme spant and charge-out vakue 1o date and any material changes ) tha rales charged for the
vanous grades SnCa tha resokibon was fimt passed He shouks also provida such addibonal
sformabon as may be required n ed) with tha p satGut n o 713 Whern
Ihe fas @ chargad on @ percentage basts the administrator should prowda the delalls set out n
paragraph 71 4 abave regaring woek which has been sub-contractsd out.

and other

Thars s nc slatutory requrament lor the commrties of the creditors 10 approve Lhe drawing of
of but theea is tor the creditors ko challenge them  as describad
Ibalow Professional guidances msusd o nsolvency pmchhoners
admaisirator proposes to recover costs which whisl being 1 the nature of expenses or
disbursements may mcluds an siemenlt of shared or akocated costs (Such as roam fwa document
storags of communicaton faciities provided by the administrator's own fem), they must be disclosed
and be by thoae for app Sych must be
dirctty mncured on the Case and submct o a

g his
ble mathod of calcutaton and

Pragress reports and requasts for furthar information

The adminstrator 1 required to sand a progress report to creditors at 8-manthly intervals The report
must nclude

+  detads of the basm fixed lor e remuneraton of the adminmsirator (or if ol fixed at the date of the:
report, tha steps laken during the period of the report to fx stk

« i tha basia has bean fixed he remunerabion charged durng the peviod of the report, Frespecive
of whather it was actually pad during thal pendd {axcept whars o 3 fixed 23 a sel amount, in
which case # may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the perod of the
raport)

+ U reporl i the first In ba made after the basas has been fixed the ramuneraton chamged
dunng the pencds covered by tha previous reports togethes with a descriplion of the woek done
durng thoas periods rrespectve of whather paymeni was actually mace dunng the period of the
report;

« 2 siatemant of tha sxpenses mcurrad by the adminstrator dunng the pencd of the report
urespaciive of whathar paymant was actualty mads dunng that psrod

12 of 35

Agetl 2010



mu:mtmmummm:ﬁm&m;g

B2

a3

102

103

;}@Wﬁm

s the date of approval of any pre-administration costd and the amamt approved  — =
= & statemant of tha creditors nghts to reguest hurther miommation as explaned m paragraph & 2
and their nght I challenge tha ] and

Withn 21 days of recspt of a progreas report a credrior may reguest the adminisirator o provdte
furthar about the and {other than pr costa) st
out in the report, A requast must be m wiibng and may ba made adher by a secured creditor of by
an yrssaured credsttr with the concumencs of at least 5% m vake of unsscured creditors (Inciuding
hamaadl) or he permission of the eourt.

Tha admmcbrator must provide the requasted rionmabon withn 14 days unless he considars that

«  the tme and cost mvolved in g the woukd b e o

«  dariosure would be prajuecial 1o the conduct of the or might be: 0 lead
ta wolence againat any person o

« the sdmirstralor o subject o an obigation of confidentakty m relation to the xfonmaton
raquesied,

a0 which cass he musl ghee the reasons for not prowiding the nformaton

Any creditor may apply i the courl withe 21 days of the asmiwstrators refusal o prowds the
requesied niomation or the axpary of the 14 days ime ket for thie provision of the wformation

af on —
The adimuniztrator must provide cartain inlormahbon about Bma kpent cn 8 cass kee of chargs upan
request by any craditor of sharsholcer of tha company

The micrmabon which must ba provided s —
«  1he total number of hours apent on the case by the admunisiralor o staff assigned to the cass
s for each grade of saff the average houry rate st whech they are charged o,

»  the number of hours spent by each grade of stafl m the relavant period

The pencd for which the informabon st be provided 13 the pariad from appontment ta the end of
the most recent penod of alx months reckoned from the date of tha adminkirator's sppontmant, or
whers he has vacatad office tha dals that he vacated offica

The miformation musl be proviied within 28 days of receipt of the request by the acmunistrator and
mquaests st he made within two years from vacation of offica

What i & craditor is dissatisfled?
If & craditor beleves that the administrator's remunaration 18 100 high the baus is mappropriale of

the expanses incured by the are m ol the he may proveded
certam poNdibions are met. apply to the court

lon may ba mads o the court by any secured craditor or by any unsscured creditor prowded

al ast 10 per cant in value of unsecursd crediors (ncluding himsell) agres o he has the

pemilssion of the court. Any such application must be mada withn B weeks of the applcan recehing

the sdministrator's prograss report in which the charging of the remuneratien or incumng of the

axpsnsss in quention w frst rported (sse paragraph B 1 above). if the court does not dismisss Lhe

application (which it may of i consdars that mnsufficient cause Is shown) the epplicant must give the
& copy of the and supporting evid a1 laast 14 days beforn tha heanng

If the court considers the application well founded & may order that tha remurarabon be reduced
the baws ba changed of tha sxpansas be disallowsd of repaid Uness the court orders otherwisa
he coats of the epplicabon must be pad by the appicant snd nol as an experse of the
adménistration

13 of 35
el 2010

173

124

11

What o the ] T

f tha that the. fixad by the Greditors commites is Insufficent of
mtmebauuudmﬁxnhhwnmmmlhumumtwmummdnf
the bams changed by readution of the crediors It be considers that the remunsrabon Rxed by he
mahmbmuhlmaummbﬁxthwg hes may apply
I tha ot for the amount of fate to ba mcreased or the basis changed If he decxles 1o apply to the
court he must groe al least 14 days nobce b the members of the credtora commuites and the
mmymmumulumhwuumwmmc

H there o no the 's nobce of his applcation must be sent o
wchollhununpany’su.ddmuwmmmqmwmmynmbmormdm
numbaer I appear of be raprasentsd Tha court may Drder the Gosis o ba paxs a3 an axpense of the
admurssiration

Othee matters relating to remunention

Mmm“mmnmnummnnwmmmmmmm
remunerabon payable should be apporioned mmmmmwmnmaymmmdm
the court, the credilors comimiiae of a mestang of cracions

If the adminiatrator 1 & 8olicitor and smploys e own fum o act on beball of the company peolit
coats may not ba paid unless authonsed by tha creditors commitias this cxwditors or the court.

i 3 new sdmuustyater is apponted n place of another any detsmmatabon resokiton OF Coun order
which was i effect batore tha rep con to hava sffect in relabon to the
of the new untl a further or courl ofder M mads

Whare the bashs of the remunerabon @ @ $at amount, and the admmnistrator caases to act beiors the
ll'ﬂlhlldapudorm.wofkhl!bommﬂphmdformd!lhumo\mlwuletappﬁcahonmaybu
mads for a detsnnnation of the amcunt that showd be pad lo (e culgong sdministrator The
apphcation mwat be made to the sama body as approves the ramuneration Whera the oulgong
ara liom the same firm they wil usually sgres the

and the
apporiionment batween tham
Effactive date
Thia guide appes whars a company enters admnisration on or after 6 April 2010 sucepl wheve

* the for an roar wan made bafore that date or
» where the was p d by a 1 which

d bafore that data

14 of 35

Aped 2010




Target Appomtments Limited (1n Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XIt

e Form2.21B




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurnng with the
request (if any) and their
claims n the
adrmimistration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form P47

Form 2.21B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditor’s request for a meeting

2.21B

Name of Company

Target Appointments Limited

Company number

02635162

In the
High Courts of Justice

(full name of court)

Court case number :
6897 of 2011

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Target Appointments Limited

SFP

9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way
Marsh Wall

London E14 9XQ

My claim in the admimstration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of therr written confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

=
e
?’ r\t\-n.ﬂ"“' 203
a ” 43/08/2011 5
Signed A3 ompANIES HO
Dated




